#### RESOLUTION NO. 2007 -167

## A RESOLUTION RENEWING A TIPPING FEE FOR CERTAIN CLASSIFICATIONS OF WASTE MATERIALS AT THE WEST NASSAU LANDFILL

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 91-17, as amended, provides for the imposition of tipping fees for the various classifications of waste materials; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to re-set the current fees for certain classifications of waste materials.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this <u>17th</u> day of September, 2007 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The tipping fee for tires shall be charged as follows:

First four passenger tires from each Nassau County household

Passenger car/pickup truck tires (max size P265/75R16) \$7.00 Each

FREE

FREE

All other tires \$200/ton

2. The tipping fee for separated yard waste shall be as follows:

Yard Waste/Land Clearing material \$30/ton

Yard Waste from Nassau County residence hauled by resident

3. The surcharge for White Goods shall be as follows: One (1) appliance/year free; and \$5.00 each thereafter.

4. The tipping fee for friable asbestos in the amount of Thirty Dollars (\$30.00) per yard and a set up fee of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per load shall remain the same. 5. The tipping fee for <u>in-county</u> construction debris shall be \$30.00 per ton.

 The tipping fee for <u>in-county</u> industrial waste (sludge, etc.) shall be \$30.00 per ton.

7. The fees set forth in this Resolution shall become effective October 1, 2007.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

HIGGINBOTHAM JTTM

Its: Chairman

ATTEST as to Chairman's signature:

8**1**8

CRAWFORD

**GHN A. CRAWFORD** Its: Ex-Officio Clerk REVIEWED BY GENE KNAGA DEPUTY COMPTROLLER Her Turger DATE 9/19/07

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

DAVID A. HALLMAN

### PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Resolutions-2007-167 and 2007-168 adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, of Nassau County, Florida, in ispecial session, September 17, 2007, the following upping fees shall be effective as of October 1, 2007 at the West Nassau Landfill:

In-County Residential Waste \$30.00 per ton In-County Commercial: Construction Debris, Sludge \$30.00 per ton Out County Commercial Construction Debris, Sludge = \$85.75 per ton Tires (max size P265/75R16) \$7.00 each

(4 free tires per year per household) All Other Tires Yard Waste/Land Clearing Material \$200.00 per ton \$30.00 per ton Yard Waste from Nassau County residence. Hauled by resident Free Appliance . \$5:00 each

(1 free per year) Friable Asbestos \$30.00 per yard Asbestos Set-up Fee

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

\$100.00

Jim B. Higginbotham Its: Chairman

# Aassau County Record

617317 Brandies Avenue, PO Box 609 Callahan, Florida 32011 (904) 879-2727 - Fax (904) 879-5155

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

### Michael B. Hankins

who on oath says that he is the Advertising Director of the Nassau County Record, a weekly newspaper published at Callahan in Nassau County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter of

Nassau County Board of County Commisioners **Public Notice Resolutions** 2007-167 2007-168

was published in said newspaper in the issues of

### 09/20/07 Legal Display

Affiant further says that the said Nassau County Record is a newspaper published at Callahan, in said Nassau County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Nassau County, Florida, each week and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Callahan in said Nassau County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Mini B. Ha.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20th day of September A.D. 2007.

Angeline B. Mudd, Notary Public

IM Personally Known

